








































Ratification of Employment Saddleback College -
Main Campus - continued 

Lois A. McGuire, Clerk Typist II, Division of 
Multi-Disciplinary Studies, Grade 5, Step 3, 
$944 per month effective September 12, 1979. 
The salary for this position is at no cost to 
the District. 

Kathryn Locke, Clerk Typist II (75%), Office of 
Grants and Resource Development, Grade 5, Step 2, 
$675.75 per month, effective October 1, 1979. 
Monies have been budgeted for this new position. 

Board Chairman Price had removed Item number 7 
from the Agenda at the request of the Dean of 
Administrative Services. 

A motion was made by Trustee McKnight, seconded by 
Trustee Connolly, and unanimously carried to 
approve the employment of full-time classified 
personnel as requested. 

Classified Personnel Reclassification Recommendations 

It was recommended that the Board of Trustees 
approve the Reclassification Report effective 
July 1, 1979. The proposal was presented to 
the Board at the meeting on August 13, 1979, at 
which time it was removed pending adoption of the 
budget. 

A motion was made by Trustee Watts, seconded by 
Trustee Walther, and unanimously carried to 
approve the Reclassification Report effective 
July 1, 1979, as presented. 

It was recommended that the Board of Trustees 
approve the submission of applications for 
state funding to the Chancellor's Office of 
the California Community Colleges by October 1, 
1979, for the following projects at Saddleback 
College Main Campus: 

General Classroom Building 
(Working Drawings and Construction) 

Site Development 

A motion was made by Trustee Watts, seconded by 
Trustee McKnight, and unanimously carried to 
approve the submission of the application for 
state funding for the general classroom building 
as recommended. 

7Y8 

EMPLOYMENT OF 
FULL-TIME 
CLASSIFIED 
PERSONNEL 

-CONTINUED-

REVISION 

APPROVED 

CLASSIFIED 
PERSONNEL 
RECLASSIFICATION 
REPORT 

APPROVED 

PRELIMINARY 
PLAN PACKAGE -
STATE FUNDING 

GENERAL CLASSROOM 
BUILDING AND 
SITE DEVELOPMENT 

APPROVED 

Page 21 of 26 
09-24-79 



A motion was made by Trustee Watts, seconded by 
Trustee Taylor, and unanimously carried to approve 
the submission of the application for state funding 
for site development, including the loop road and 

PRELIMINARY 
PLAN PACKAGE 
APPROVED 

the fire access road; with future parking to be located 
northwest of the proposed classroom building and · 
the existing Science/Mathematics Building. The 
total revised budget for this project is $615,465. 

It was recommended that the following gift be 
accepted: 

Donor 

Vydec Company of Irvine 

Gift 

32 Diskettes and 4 bottles 
of ink for the OS/6 
Word Processing Equipment 
1 print wheel for the 
Magna I or Magna II 
Machines 
(For North Campus) 

A motion was made by Trustee McKnight, seconded by 
Trustee Walther, and unanimously carried to accept 
the gift as presented. 

Donor will be notified and a certificate of 
appreciation will be issued. 

It was recommended that the following changes and cor­
rections be made in connection with the ·construction 
contracts at the North Campus which were approved 
by the Board of Trustees on July 23, 1979. 

From: To: 
7-23-79 Final 

GIFTS TO THE 
DISTRICT 

ACCEPTED 

CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRACTS -
NORTH CAMPUS 

Contractor 

A.E.C. Orange 
Bischo 

Contract Amount Contract Amount 

Cal-Air Conditioning Co. 
Johnson Steel 
Shirley Bros . , Inc. 
Soule Steel Co.* 

$ 443,198.75 
19,277.97 

361,000.00 
19,745.00 
63,000.00 

118,436.40 

*Correction of clerical error. 

$443,066.03 
19,859.68 

360,572 . 68 
19,601.80 
61,195.25 
13,053.40 

A motion was made by Trustee Walther, seconded by 
Trustee Taylor, and unanimous ly carried to approve 
the above recommendations as presented. 

779 

APPROVED 

Page 22 of 26 
09-24-79 



The following requests for exemption to Board 
Policy 5102, "Tuition Refund", were presented 
to the Board for its consideration to reaffirm 
existing policy or direct that the policy be 
revised. 

1. Jill Johnson is withdrawing from school due 
to illness and returning to Iowa. She enrolled 
in Saddleback College for the fall semester while 
staying with her grandmother, a resident of 
Capistrano Beach . Ms. Johnson is entitled to a 
20% refund of the $831.00 tuition, which equals 
$166.20, but is requesting that the full amount 
of tuition be refunded on the basis of financial 
hardship. 

2. Sue Johnson enrolled while visiting her 
sister, a resident of Laguna Beach. She reg­
istered on September 10, 1979, and attended 
classes during that week. Ms. Johnson has 
decided to return to Minnesota; she is entitled 
to a 20% refund of the $654.00 tuition, which 
is $130 . 80. Her sister, Ms . Bonnie Johnson, 
requests a full refund, indicating a mis­
understanding regarding refund policy which 
she feels justifies her request. 

3. Karen Ritsi has been unable to attend any 
classes this semester due to disability re­
quiring hospitalization. She is requesting a 
full refund of a tuition payment of $118.00 
for two 1-unit classes. Her request was 
received during the third week of instruction; 
according to policy, she is entitled to a 
refund of 40%, or $47.20. 

A motion was made by Trustee McKnight, seconded 
by Trustee Walther, and carried to authorize 
a full tuition refund for Jill Johnson and 
Karen Ritsi (items 1 and 3), based upon medical 
verification that they were unable to attend 
classes. 

Trustee Watts voted no. 

Trustee Watts requested that the medical veri­
fication be presented to him for review. 

A motion was made by Trustee Walther , seconded 
by Trustee Watts, and unanimously carried to 
deny the request of Sue Johnson (item 2), for 
a full tuit ion refund. 

780 

TUITION 
REFUNDS -
BOARD POLICY 5102 

APPROVED 
ITEMS 1 AND 3 

DENIED -
ITEM 2 

Page 23 of 26 
09-24-79 



PROPOSED 
REVISION -

A motion was made by Trustee McKnight, seconded by 
Trustee Walther, and unanimously carried that 
Board Policy 5102, "Tuition Refund'~, be revised 
as follows, and that this proposed revision be 
presented at the next Board Meeting on October 8, 
197~, for a second reading and approval . 

BOARD POLICY 5102 
"TUITION REFUND" 

Students Tuition Refund 

It shall be the policy of the District to r efund 
tuition fees of non- resident students who with­
draw from school during the District's fi r st four 
weeks of instruction in accordance with the follow­
ing schedule: 

First Week 
Second Week -
Third Week 
Fourth Week -

80% of the Tuition Fee 
60% of the Tuition Fee 
40% of the Tuition Fee 
20% of the Tuition Fee 

It was recommended that the following change order 
be approved: 

CHANGE ORDER 

Change Order No . 1 - ' 'T" Building/Auto Shop 

Contractor - Miles and Kelley 
Original Contract Amount 
No Previous Change Orders 
This Change Order 
Revised Contract Amount 

Contract Completion Date 

Construction, Inc. 
$133, 120.00 

- 0 -
7,244 . 00 

$140,364 . 00 

January 7, 1980 

A motion was made by Trustee Walther, seconded by 
Trustee Connolly , and unanimously carried to approve 
the change order as requested. 

APPROVED 

The following requests for transfer of f unds were 
submitted for approval: 

TRANSFER OF 
FUNDS 

Department Amount Account 

Facilities Revised from : From: Unassigned Building 
$16,095.00 Contingency 
To: To: General Classroom 

5,909 . 00 Building Site -
Architect Fees 

Facilities $ 6,000.00 From: Unassigned Building 
Contingency 

To: Master Plan, 
Architect Fees 

Library/ $ 5,000.00 From: Libr a r y - Books 
Media 5,000.00 Media Services -
Services Audio Visual Supplies 

$10,000 . 00 To: Library Clerk - Salary 

781 Page 24 of 
AO <)11 __ '70 

26 



A motion was made by Trustee Connolly, seconded by 
Trustee Taylor, and_ unanimously carried to approve 
the transfer of funds as revised and noted above. 

It was recommended that the items on the Awards 
List dated September 24, 1979, be approved for 
the action specified and that payment be authorized 
upon delivery and acceptance of the items ordered . 

A motion was made by Trustee Walther, seconded by 
Trustee Connolly, and unanimously carried to 
approve the awards as submitted. 

It was recommended that the following contract 
services be approved: 

Jerry McCulloch be approved to handle the lighting 
arrangements for the Mike Seeger and Lily May 
Ledford Concert to be held on Saturday, September 29, 
during the North Campus Dedication Weekend, at a fee 
not to exceed $300. 

William Blurock & Partners be approved to prepare 
the preliminary schematic drawings for Site Develop­
ment in connection with the General Classroom 
Building Project at a fee not to exceed $5,909. 
The site work will include the perimeter road, 
utilities, site lighting, and landscaping. 

William Blurock & Partners be approved to perform 
architectural services in connection with the 
Master Plan update for a fee not to exceed $6,000. 

A motion was made by Trustee Connolly, seconded by 
Trustee Taylor, and unanimously carried to approve 
the contract services as submitted. 

It was recommended that student insurance for 
1979- 80 be obtained through the Student Insurance 
Company of Los Angeles as outlined below: 

Student Accident Coverage $22,500.00 

This premium will be paid from the Student Health 
Fee Fund in two equal installments. 

Athletic Coverage 

Coverage for team members 
during game activities to 
maximum of $10,000. 

Extended coverage for team 
members to maximum of $100,000. 

782 

6,000.00 

1,750.00 

TRANSFER OF 
FUNDS -
APPROVED 

AWARDS 

APPROVED 

CONTRACT 
SERVICES 

North Campus 
Dedication 
Weekend 

Site Development -
General Classroom 
Building 

Master Plan -
Architectural 
Services 

APPROVED 

STUDENT 
INSURANCE 

Page 25 of 26 
09-24-79 



A motion was made by Trustee Taylor, seconded by 
Trustee Connolly, and unanimously carried to 
approve the student insurance as presented. 

The Board of Trustees adjourned into Executive 
Session at 10:45 p.m. 

The Board of Trustees reconvened to Regular 
Session and reported that the following action 
had transpired in Executive Session: 

A motion was made by Trustee Connolly, seconded by 
Trustee Walther, and unanimously carried that the 
law firm of Beam, Di Caro & D1 Anthony be retained 
in association with Attorney Robert F. Waldron, 
who is the District's legal counsel in the matter 
of Saddleback Community College District vs F. T . 
Andrews, et al. The fee for Beam, Di Caro & 
D'Anthony shall be a continuation of the same fee 
paid Attorney Waldron at a rate of $85.00 per hour. 

A motion was made by Trustee Watts, seconded by 
Trustee McKnight, and unanimously carried to 
declare an impasse, based upon the Saddleback 
Community College District Faculty Association 1 s 
notification to the District's Chief Negotiator 
that the Board offer (as contained in the Board 
Minutes of September 24, 1979), had been rejected . 

There being no further business the meeting of the 
Board of Trustees adjourned at 11 p.m. 

The next regular meeting of the Board of Trustees 
will be held on Monday, October 8, 1979. 

R. A. Lombardi, Secretary of the Board of Trustees 

783 

STUDENT INSURANCE 
APPROVED 

ADJOURNMENT TO 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 

REGULAR SESSION 

F. T. ANDREWS 
SUIT 

IMPASSE 
DECLARED IN 
NEGOTIATIONS OF 
CERTIFICATED 
PERSONNEL 

ADJOURNMENT 

SCHEDULE OF 
MEETINGS 

Page 26 of 26 
09-24-79 


